

IN COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE & JMFC, AT K.R.NAGAR

O.S. 03/2022

Plaintiff : KALAVATHI

V/s

Defendants : AMMANNAMMA & others

I S S U E S

- 1) Whether plaintiffs proves that, Plaintiffs and defendants are the Hindu joint family members and the suit schedule properties are their ancestral and joint family properties?
- 2) Whether the Plaintiff proves that, the Sale Deed dated 12.01.2001 with respect to suit schedule 'B' properties executed by father Defendant No.2, Defendant No.7 to 9 in favour Defendant No.10 is not binding on their share?
- 3) Whether the Defendant No.10 proves that, father of Defendant No.2 and Defendant No.3, 7 to 9 sold suit 'B' schedule property in his favour for their legal necessity?
- 4) Whether the Defendant No.10 proves that, as on the date of Sale dated 12.01.2001 Plaintiffs were not the coparcenar under Hindu Law and they have no right to challenge the said Sale Deed?
- 5) Whether the Defendant No.10 proves that suit of the Plaintiffs is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties?
- 6) Whether the plaintiffs are entitled for partition and separate possession as prayed?

7) What order or decree?

Dated this the 16th day of August 2022.

**(Sujatha Madiwalappa Sambrani)
Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,
K.R.Nagar.**